
 
 
June 10, 2021 
 
 
Los Angeles City Council 
c/o Office of the City Clerk 
City Hall, Room 395 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
 
Attention:  PLUM Committee 
 
Dear Honorable Members: 
 
APPEAL SUMMARY AND STAFF RESPONSE; 14203 WEST VALERIO STREET; CF 21-0398 
 
The project involves the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling and accessory structures, 
and the construction, use, and maintenance of a new public charter middle school campus with a 
maximum enrollment of 330 students in Grades 6 through 8. Project improvements include: a new 
two-story, approximately 23,157 square-foot classroom building, with a maximum height of 24 
feet three inches; an outdoor athletic field and running track; an outdoor lunch pavilion; and a 
surface parking lot with 38 vehicular parking spaces and a designated drop-off/pick-up area for 
students. The Project will additionally provide a total of 70 bicycle parking stalls including, 68 
short-term parking stalls, and two long-term parking stalls. The project includes 8-foot tall masonry 
walls and wrought-iron fencing with integrated vehicular and pedestrian access gates along the 
campus’ perimeter. In addition, the project proposes approximately 10,471 square feet of 
landscaped area throughout the interior and perimeter of the site, including a 500 square-foot 
educational garden at the northwest corner of the property, and “finger island” planters within the 
parking lot.  
 
As proposed, the school would have 22 full-time staff members including, 18 teachers and four 
administrative staff members. The School’s hours of operation would be from 7:00 a.m. through 
6:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, with a limited number of special events annually extending 
beyond these hours.  
 
At its meeting of March 11, 2021, the City Planning Commission (CPC) determined that the project 
is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guideline, 
Section 15332, and issued the following Determination, conditionally approving the project as 
described below: 
 

1) Approved, pursuant to Section 12.24 U.24 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), 
a Conditional Use Permit to allow the construction, use, and maintenance of a new public 
charter middle school (Grades 6 through 8) in the R1 Zone; 
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2) Approved, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 X.7, a Zoning Administrator's 
Determination to allow a fence with a maximum height of eight feet in the front yard 
setback, in lieu of the maximum height of three feet six inches otherwise required in the 
R1 Zone pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 C.20(f)(2); 

 
3) Adopted the Modified Conditions of Approval; and 

 
4) Adopted the staff recommended Findings. 

 
On April 7, 2021, an appeal was filed by Arlene Shapiro on behalf of Right Thing Wrong Place. 
The appellant is appealing the entire decision of the City Planning Commission, including the 
approved entitlements and Categorical Exemption (ENV-2020-4419-CE) as the environmental 
clearance for the project. 
 
Staff Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends that the PLUM Committee recommend for Council Action to deny the submitted 
appeal and sustain the CPC determination to approve the Conditional Use Permit and Zoning 
Administrator’s Determination in conjunction with the proposed project. Staff also recommends 
that the PLUM Committee determine that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State 
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, Article 19 (Class 32), and that there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to the categorical exemption (ENV-2020-4419-CE) pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies.  
 
Appeal Summary and Staff Response  
 
The following statements have been compiled and summarized from the submitted appeal and 
responded to below: 
 
APPEAL POINT 1:  
 
The project is inconsistent and is not compatible with the Van Nuys – North Sherman Oaks 
Community Plan.   
  
STAFF RESPONSE:  
 
As was determined by the City Planning Commission via the Letter of Determination issued on 
March 23, 2021, the project was found to be consistent with the following goal, objective, and 
policy of the Van Nuys – North Sherman Oaks Community Plan:  
 
GOAL 6:  APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS AND ADEQUATE FACILITIES FOR SCHOOLS TO 

SERVE THE NEEDS OF EXISTING AND FUTURE POPULATIONS. 
 

Objective 6-1:  To site schools in locations complimentary to existing land 
uses and in locations which will enhance community 
identity. 

 
Policy 6-1.1:  Encourage compatibility in school locations, site 

layout, and architectural design with adjacent land 
uses and community character, and as appropriate, 
use schools to create a logical transition and buffer 
between different uses. 
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In addition, the project is consistent with the following goal, objective, and policy of the Van Nuys 
– North Sherman Oaks Community Plan: 
 
GOAL 7:  PUBLIC SCHOOLS THAT PROVIDE A QUALITY EDUCATION FOR ALL OF 

THE CITY’S CHILDREN, INCLUDING THOSE WITH SPECIAL NEEDS, AND 
ADEQUATE SCHOOL FACILITIES TO SERVE EVERY NEIGHBORHOOD IN 
THE CITY. 

 
Objective 7.1:  Work constructively with LAUSD to promote the siting and 

construction of adequate school facilities phased with 
growth. 

 
Policy 7-1.1: Explore creative alternatives with LAUSD for 

providing new school sites in the City, where 
appropriate. 

 
School uses are complimentary to residential land uses. Residential neighborhoods are generally 
ideal sites for schools, as they provide a safe and secure location for students. Additionally, 
schools within residential neighborhoods promote walkability amongst students and parents, as 
well as faculty living within close proximity to campuses.  
 
The project has been thoughtfully designed in order to minimize the school’s impact on 
surrounding residential properties. The proposed building will have a maximum height of 24 feet, 
3 inches, which is well below the height limit permitted by the site’s underlying zone and height 
district. The proposed building observes a 20-foot side yard setback from the westerly perimeter 
of the property and utilizes clerestory windows and green screens along its westerly façade in 
order to maintain privacy and compatibility with adjacent residential properties. In addition, the 
project incorporates extensive landscaping and 8-foot block walls along the easterly and westerly 
perimeters to further maintain privacy and reduce impacts of noise on abutting residential 
properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
The project will provide a valuable service to the community and enhance the neighborhood 
through public improvements to the streets and sidewalks. Per Bureau of Engineering’s report, 
the project will be required to provide street improvements along the property’s frontages on 
Runnymede Street and Valerio Street, and to provide an 8-foot dedication along the property’s 
frontage on Valerio Street. The required streets improvements include the construction of new 
curbs, gutters, and sidewalks that will enhance current street conditions and improve pedestrian 
safety. 
 
In summary, the proposed project is consistent with the applicable provisions of the LAMC and 
the Van Nuys – North Sherman Oaks Community Plan. The proposed school use is permissible 
in the R1 Zone subject to discretionary approval of a Conditional Use Permit; such approval will 
not change the land use designation or zoning of the project site and nor restrict or prohibit any 
other future uses of the site. The proposed school is compatible with residential uses in the subject 
location and is consistent with the goals of the General Plan. In addition, the operation has been 
carefully conditioned to ensure compliance with all applicable regulations and to ensure that there 
will be no negative impacts on the surrounding community. Therefore, the project substantially 
conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the Van Nuys – North Sherman Oaks 
Community Plan Area.  
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APPEAL POINT 2:  
 
The project’s Traffic Study uses incorrect VMT methodology and incorrect threshold 
calculation data, thereby underestimating the project’s traffic impact to the neighborhood.   
 
STAFF RESPONSE:  
 
According to LADOT’s Transportation Assessment Guidelines, “VMT impacts of religious and 
school uses will be determined on a case by case basis while more formal methodology is 
developed. Religious and school uses that are small in scale and are shown to primarily serve 
the immediate community can be considered local serving uses, and therefore can be potentially 
screened out from further VMT analysis. For school and religious uses that are large in scale and 
are expected to attract people from a broader area, impacts would need to be further evaluated 
using a market study, or a travel survey of the church congregants. The project would be shown 
to result in a significant VMT impact if the project is not screened out from analysis, and the project 
is expected to result in a net increase in daily VMT.”  
 
The term “Regional Serving Schools,” is not defined in LADOT’s Transportation Assessment 
Guidelines, however, the proposed school can be regarded as “small in scale” as the project 
proposes a maximum floor area of 23,157 square feet (an FAR of 0.45:1), and a maximum 
enrollment of 330 students. The need for a market study to further determine the traffic impacts 
is therefore, not required.   
 
A Traffic Assessment Report dated July 13, 2020, was prepared by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, 
Engineers, which was reviewed by LADOT as evidenced in the letter dated September 3, 2020, 
to determine whether or not the proposed project would result in any significant impacts relating 
to traffic. The Traffic Study found that the project would generate a net increase of 612 daily 
vehicle trips and a net increase of 4,160 daily vehicle miles traveled (VMT), thus requiring the 
proposed project to conduct a VMT analysis.  
 
The LADOT VMT Calculator tool measures project impact in terms of Household VMT per Capita, 
and Work VMT per Employee. DOT identified distinct thresholds for significant VMT impacts for 
each of the seven Area Planning Commission (APC) areas in the City. For the South Valley APC 
area, in which the project is located, the following thresholds have been established: 

 
• Household VMT per Capita: 9.4  
• Work VMT per Employee: 11.6 

 
The proposed project is projected to have a Household VMT per capita of 0 and a Work VMT per 
employee of 11.5 without applying any Transportation Demand Management (TDM) mitigation 
measures, both of which are below the established thresholds for the South Valley APC area. 
Furthermore, as cited in the VMT Analysis report prepared by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, 
Engineers, the project proposes to incorporate the TDM strategy of Bicycle Parking per LAMC as 
a Project Design Feature which will reduce the Daily Work VMT per Employee from 11.5 to 11.4. 
Subsequently, LADOT completed its Transportation Impact Assessment, and in a letter dated 
September 3, 2020, concluded that implementation of the proposed project would not result in a 
significant Household or Work VMT impact and determined that no CEQA-related mitigation 
measures are required for the project. 
 
The appellant incorrectly asserts that per Condition No. 2 the maximum enrollment permitted by 
the grant is 396 students. The maximum enrollment is limited to 330 students. The condition 
states, “Any increase beyond the maximum enrollment, up to a maximum increase of 20 percent, 
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shall require an application for a Conditional Use Plan Approval which may be delegated to the 
Director of Planning for initial decision.” Any proposal to increase student enrollment beyond 330 
students would require a Planning application subject to discretionary approval. Up to a 20 
percent increase beyond the 330-student enrollment would require a Plan Approval application. 
Any number beyond a 20 percent increase above the maximum 330-student enrollment would 
require a new Conditional Use application. The above-mentioned Planning applications would 
require new environmental review of the expanded project including, a new Traffic Study 
submitted by the applicant, and review and approval from LADOT.  
 
The appellant also asserts, that while the application notes the School will have 22 faculty 
members, “the applicant has stated in public hearings that the total staff will be 35 faculty 
members.” The appellant insists that the applicant’s submitted traffic study factor in 35 full-time 
faculty members. There is no record of a written or verbal proposal of 35 faculty members, 
notwithstanding, neither the staff recommendation report to the City Planning Commission, nor 
the Determination Letter, make any reference to a count of 35 staff members for the proposed 
school.  
 
The appellant falsely claims that the project’s on-site circulation plan proposes only one one-way 
lane that may only accommodate on-site queuing of up to 10 vehicles. As depicted in Exhibit “A,” 
the School is designed to alleviate traffic congestion during student drop-off and pick-up periods 
by proposing a one-way, two-lane driveway for vehicular ingress and egress that will 
accommodate up to 20 on-site vehicle queuing, thereby reducing vehicular buildup along 
Runnymede Street. As discussed in the staff recommendation report, the project’s Traffic Study 
included a queuing analysis that determined the maximum queue at the peak minute will be six 
(6) vehicles and that therefore, the on-site queue capacity is more than sufficient to accommodate 
the anticipated peak queue. This is discussed in further detail within the Transportation 
Assessment, prepared by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers. 
 
The appellant also asserts that the project has not provided a trip reduction plan that provides 
traffic mitigation measures, nor does the project utilize “easily accessible traffic programs 
developed by other schools in similar circumstances…” Here the appellant fails to provide any 
examples of “easily accessible traffic programs” that may be utilized by the proposed school. 
Although the project’s Daily Work VMT per Employee is below the established threshold for the 
South Valley Area Planning Commission area in which the project falls under, the project is further 
reducing its Daily Work VMT per Employee to 11.4 by providing Bicycle Parking per LAMC that 
will be implemented as a Project Design Feature. The project will provide a total of 70 bicycle 
parking spaces.  
 
APPEAL POINT 3:  
 
The scale and operations of the project is not compatible with the size and location of the 
subject property and the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
STAFF RESPONSE:  
 
While the proposed building may be larger than the neighboring single-family residences, the 
project does not exceed the maximum allowable Floor Area Ratio (FAR) permitted by the site’s 
underlying zoning and designated height district. The property is not located within the boundaries 
of or subject to any specific plan, community design overlay, interim control ordinance, or Historic 
Preservation Overlay Zone, which may impose various design guidelines and or requirements on 
development. In addition, the applicant has implemented design changes suggested by Planning 
Staff and participants of the Project Volunteer Program to the extent feasible, including the 
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incorporation of green screens, and permeable pavers, and additional building articulation. 
Furthermore, there are several properties that front along Runnymede Street and Valerio Street 
that have over-in-height walls/fences located within the front yards, making the project’s request 
for an 8-foot fence not uncommon, and reasonable for security purposes. 
 
In summary, the proposed project is of an appropriate scale, relative to the requirements of the 
underlying zone. The project is well below the maximum height limit permitted by the underlying 
zone and does not deviate from zoning requirements other than the relief from fence height 
requirements for security purposes. 
 
CONCLUSION 

Based on the plans submitted by the applicant and considering the appellant’s arguments for 
appeal, Staff finds that the project continues to meet the required Findings for approval and all 
appeal points raised do not justify denial of the proposed project. Therefore, it is recommended 
that the City Council affirm that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA, deny the appeal 
of the City Planning Commission’s Determination, and sustain the City Planning Commission’s 
Determination approving a Conditional Use and Zoning Administrator’s Determination for the 
proposed GALS Public Charter Middle School.  
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 
 
 
 
HEATHER BLEEMERS  
Senior City Planner  
HB:EA:TM 
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